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Chapter No. Recorder Address Telephone Email 

St. Peters 31    Bob Findlay 30° 16, Dean Court, BOLTON, BR1 2RY 07403 801438 Bobfindlay50@live.com 

Mark Wilkinson 194 Brian Simm, 31˚ 77, Yew Tree Dive, BLACKBURN. BB2 7DW 01254 580110 brian-simm@sky.com 

James D. Murray 197 Brian Chaddock 30° 51, Red Lees Road, Cliviger, Burnley, Lancashire, BB10 4HZ 01282 426305 brian.chaddock1@btinternet.com 

Verney Clayton 261 Alan Low 30° 
 
9 Barnfield Street, Accrington BB5 2AQ 
 

07739 688185 Allan.low@icloud.com 

Bethel 290 David B. Hawkins, 33˚    36, Lower Hill Drive, Heath Charnock,Chorley. Lancs. PR6 9JP 01257 481706                      dbhawkins@mac.com 

Accrington 364 Alan David Jones, 30° 
 
6, Hurst Lane, ROSSENDALE, BB4 7SL 
 

01706 214158  
07740 578613 

alan.jones15@outlook.com 

Bury 435 Garry J. Errock, 30˚       716, Ripponden Road, OLDHAM, Lancashire. OL4 2LP 
0161 620 8945 
0794 0879476 

garryerrock@gmail.com 

Emmanuel  447 Keith Doyle, 31˚    34, Laburnum Park, Bradshaw, BOLTON.BL2 3BU. 01204 306563 keith.doyle2@btinternet.com 

Rochdale St. Chad 494 Bob Codling, 30° 65, Kingsway, Rochdale, OL16 5HN 01706 654914 zen76650@zen.co.uk 

William Horrocks 603 Anthony Kenny, 30˚    50, Sudell Road, DARWEN, Lancashire BB3 3HW  01254 763053 tonykenny154@btinternet.com 

Colne St.Bartholomew 1073 Keith M. Harrison, 32˚    35, Water Street, Earby, BARNOLDSWICK. BB18 6QS 01282 841735 kmharrison686@gmail.com 


